After recording, return to: Catherine Hance, Esq. Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP 1550 17th Street, Suite 500 Denver, Colorado 80202

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR SONDERS FORT COLLINS

LARIMER COUNTY, COLORADO

First American Title Insurance National Commercial Services NCS 1013408-1 (1) CO

191394_0053-218721148-496/0.3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	DEFINITIONS		1
	1.1	General	1
	1.2	Builder	
	1.3	City	2
	1.4	Community	
	1.5	Covenant Enforcement Committee	2
	1.6	Declarant	
	1.7	Declaration	2
	1.8	Design Review Committee	2
	1.9	Development Period	
	1.10	Fines	2
	1.11	Governmental Mortgage Agencies	2
	1.12	HUD	2
	1.13	Improvements	2
	1.14	Lot or Lots	
	1.15	Metropolitan District	
	1.16	Metropolitan District Property	
	1.17	Mortgage	
	1.18	Mortgagee	3
	1.19	Mortgagor	
	1.20	Owner or Lot Owner	
	1.21	Person	
	1.22	Planned Development Documents	
	1.23	Plat	
	1.24	Property	
	1.26	Records	
	1.27	Residence	
	1.28	Restrictions	
	1.29	Rules and Regulations.	
	1.30	Special Declarant Rights	4
2.	DEVE	LOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY	4
	2.1	Subdivision and Development by Declarant	4
	2.2	Conveyance and Acceptance of Metropolitan District Property	
	2.3	Merger	
	2.4	No Annexation Required; Contraction of Property	
3.		MUNITY	
2.			
	3.1 3.2	Name	
		Community	
	3.3	County	
	3.4	Legal Description	6
	3.5	Boundaries of Units	6

4.	4. METROPOLITAN DISTRICT	
	4.1 Powers and Authority4.2 Cooperation with the Metropolitan District	
5.	MAINTENANCE	б
	 5.1 Lots and Metropolitan District Property 5.2 Metropolitan District's Right to Perform Work 5.3 Metropolitan District's Easement to Perform Work 5.4 Perimeter Fencing	
6.	6. DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE	
	 6.1 Committee and Design Guidelines	8 9 9 10 10 10 10 10 11 12 13
7.	 COVENANT ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE. 7.1 Committee	
8.	USE RESTRICTIONS	
	 8.1 General Restriction	15 15 16 16 16 16 17 17 18

	8.11	Violation of Restrictions	19
	8.12	Lights and Noise	19
	8.13	Restrictions on Trash and Materials; Trash Collection	19
	8.14	Minor Violations of Setback Restrictions	19
	8.15	Conditions for Design Control	19
	8.16	Lots to be Maintained	
	8.17	Leases	20
	8.18	Assignment by Declarant/Transfer of Rights	
	8.19	Covenants Run with Land	
	8.20	Maintenance of Grade and Drainage	
	8.21	Subdivision of Lots or Lot Line Adjustments	
	8.22	Encroachments	
	8.23	Emergency Access Easement	
	8.24	Sidewalks	
	8.25	Parking Restrictions; Use of Garage	
	8.26	Damage or Destruction	
	8.27	Rules and Regulations	
	8.28	Easement Areas	
~			
9.	DRAI	NAGE AND SOILS CONDITIONS.	22
	9.1	Acknowledgment	22
	9.2	Moisture	22
	9.3	Water Flow	22
	9.4	Actions by Owners	22
	9.5	Radon Gas	
10.	SPECI	AL DECLARANT RIGHTS	23
	10.1	Special Declarant Rights	23
	10.1	Utilities Easement	
	10.5	Withdrawal of Property From Declaration	
	10.4	Rights Transferable	
		-	
11.	PART	Y WALLS	26
	11.1	General Rules of Law to Apply	26
	11.2	Sharing of Repair and Maintenance	
	11.3	Destruction by Fire or Other Casualty	
	11.4	Damage and Repair	
	11.5	Right to Contribution Runs with Unit	
	11.6	Arbitration	
12.	MISC	ELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	
14.			
	12.1	Enforcement	
	12.2	Severability	
	12.3	Duration	
	12.4	Amendment	
	12.5	Waiver	
	12.6	Limited Liability	28

Retention Ponds and Detention Ponds	. 28
Disclaimer Regarding Safety	. 28
No Representations, Guaranties or Warranties	. 29
Waiver	. 29
Arbitration of Disputes	. 29
WAIVER OF TRIAL TO A JURY OR TRIAL TO A JUDGE	. 35
No Presumption of Unobserved Construction Defects	. 36
Rights and Remedies	. 36
Run with Land; Binding Upon Successors	. 36
Acknowledgment of Inconvenience	. 36
	Disclaimer Regarding Safety No Representations, Guaranties or Warranties Waiver Arbitration of Disputes WAIVER OF TRIAL TO A JURY OR TRIAL TO A JUDGE No Presumption of Unobserved Construction Defects Rights and Remedies Run with Land; Binding Upon Successors

Exhibit A – Legal Description of the Property

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR SONDERS FORT COLLINS

This Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Sonders Fort Collins (this "Declaration") is made by Waters' Edge Developments Inc., a Colorado corporation (the "Declarant").

RECITALS

A. Declarant and/or Waters' Edge Metropolitan District No. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado ("District No. 1") own the real property described on **Exhibit A**, attached and incorporated by reference (as more particularly defined below, the "Property"). District No. 1, by joinder hereto, consents to the portion of the Property owned by District No. 1 being made subject to the terms of this Declaration.

B. The community created by this Declaration is exempt from the provisions of the Colorado Common Interest Ownership Act, C.R.S. § 38-33.3-101 *et seq*. ("Act") because this Declaration does not obligate a Lot Owner to pay for real estate taxes, insurance premiums, maintenance or improvement of real estate not owned by such Lot Owner.

C. Pursuant to C.R.S. § 32-1-1004, the Declarant, in imposing this Declaration on the Property, intends to empower District No. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado, that governs the Property (the "Metropolitan District"), to furnish covenant enforcement and design review services in the Property and to use revenues therefor that are derived from the Property.

D. Declarant now desires to subject and place upon the Property certain covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, rights-of-way, obligations, liabilities, and other provisions.

DECLARATION

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declares that the Property is hereby made subject to this Declaration and shall be owned, held, conveyed, encumbered, leased, improved, used, occupied, enjoyed, sold, transferred, hypothecated, maintained and altered subject to the following covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, rights-of-way, obligations liabilities, and other provisions.

1. **DEFINITIONS**.

1.1 <u>General</u>. The following Sections define words and phrases which, as used in this Declaration, have the meaning set forth below. Other terms in this Declaration may be defined in specific provisions of the Declaration and shall have the meaning assigned by such definition. Defined words and phrases are indicated in this Declaration by capitalizing the first letter of a defined word or of each word in a defined phrase.

1

1.2 <u>Builder</u>. "Builder" shall mean and refer to a party that acquires a vacant portion of the Property for purposes of constructing residential structures or other structures or Improvements on such Lot that has been designated by Declarant as a Builder in a document recorded in the Records.

1.3 <u>City</u>. "City" means the City of Fort Collins, Colorado.

1.4 <u>Community</u>. "Community" means, at any time, the Property.

1.5 <u>Covenant Enforcement Committee</u>. "Covenant Enforcement Committee" or "CEC" means the committee established by the Metropolitan District for the purposes set forth in Article 7 and any other applicable provisions of this Declaration.

1.6 <u>Declarant</u>. "Declarant" means Waters' Edge Developments Inc., a Colorado corporation, and any other Person(s) to whom the Declarant, by recorded document, expressly assigns one or more of the Declarant's rights under this Declaration (which shall be the extent of the Declarant's rights to which such assignee succeeds).

1.7 <u>Declaration</u>. "Declaration" means this Declaration, together with any amendments or supplements to this Declaration.

1.8 <u>Design Review Committee</u>. "Design Review Committee" or "DRC" means the committee established by the Metropolitan District for the purposes set forth in Article 6 and any other applicable provisions of this Declaration.

1.9 <u>Development Period</u>. "Development Period" means the period of time beginning upon the date of recording of this Declaration in the Records and expiring thirty (30) years after recording of this Declaration.

1.10 <u>Fines</u>. "Fines" means any monetary penalty imposed by the Metropolitan District against a Lot Owner of a portion of the Property due to a violation of this Declaration or the Rules and Regulations by such Lot Owner, a member of the Lot Owner's family or a tenant or guest of the Lot Owner or a member of the family of a tenant of a Lot Owner.

1.11 <u>Governmental Mortgage Agencies</u>. "Government Mortgage Agencies" means the FHA, the VA, the FHLMC, the GNMA, the FNMA, or any similar entity, public or private, authorized, approved or sponsored by any governmental agency to insure, guarantee, make or purchase Mortgage loans.

1.12 <u>HUD</u>. "HUD" means the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

1.13 <u>Improvements</u>. "Improvements" means the following located or occurring on any portion of the Community: Residences, buildings, structures, pools, trampolines, basketball backboards, outdoor play structures, gazebos, hot tubs, tree houses, fences, walls, hedges, plantings, landscaping, "yard art" (including, without limitation, all statues, decorative pieces and other pieces of art located in the yard area of any Lot which are intended to remain in place longer than typical holiday period decorations; holiday period decorations which are in place for

less than six weeks are specifically excluded from this definition of Improvements), lighting, poles, driveways, parking areas, sidewalks, patios, decks, signs, changes in any exterior color or shape, excavation and site work, removal of trees or plantings, and any new exterior construction or exterior improvement on a Lot which may not be included in the foregoing. The term "Improvements" includes both original improvements and all later changes and improvements on a Lot.

1.14 Lot or Lots. "Lot" or "Lots" means a physical portion of the Property which is designated for separate ownership or occupancy, and the boundaries and identifying number of which are described in or determined from the Plat, except as provided below. As used herein, the definition of a Lot shall include a lot or other portion of the Property designated for separate fee ownership other than property owned by the Metropolitan District or other governmental entity. The term "Lot" or "Lots" expressly includes any Tract (as shown on the Plat) upon which a condominium community subject to the Act is located.

1.15 <u>Metropolitan District</u>. "Metropolitan District" means the Waters' Edge Metropolitan District No. 1, its governing board and/or any other association or governmental entity, to whom the Metropolitan District may, from time to time, transfer or assign any or all of the rights and duties of the Metropolitan District under this Declaration. Each such assignment or transfer, if any, shall be effective upon recording in the Records a document of transfer or assignment, duly executed by the then Metropolitan District.

1.16 <u>Metropolitan District Property</u>. "Metropolitan District Property" means any real property within the Community now or hereafter owned or leased by the Metropolitan District, together with all landscaping improvements, trails, open space, irrigation systems, entry monuments and other improvements now or hereafter located on such Metropolitan District Property.

1.17 <u>Mortgage</u>. "Mortgage" means any mortgage or deed of trust or other such instrument, given voluntarily by the Owner of a Lot, encumbering the Lot to secure the performance of an obligation or the payment of a debt and which is required to be released upon performance of the obligation or payment of the debt. The term "Deed of Trust" when used herein shall be synonymous with the term "Mortgage." "First Mortgage" means a Mortgage which has priority over all other security interests in a Lot, other than statutory liens for taxes and special assessments, and shall include an executory land sales contract wherein the Administrator of Veterans Affairs (the "Veterans Administration") is the seller, whether such contract is owned by the Veterans Administration or its assigns, and whether recorded or not.

1.18 <u>Mortgagee</u>. "Mortgagee" means a mortgagee under a Mortgage or a beneficiary under a Deed of Trust, as the case may be, and the assignees of such Mortgagee. "First Mortgagee" means any Person named as the mortgagee or beneficiary under any First Mortgage, or any insurer or guarantor of a First Mortgage, including the Veterans Administration.

1.19 <u>Mortgagor</u>. "Mortgagor" means the Person who mortgages any portion of the Property to another (i.e., the maker or grantor of a Mortgage). The term "Mortgagor" shall include a trustor or grantor under a Deed of Trust.

1.20 <u>Owner or Lot Owner</u>. "Owner" or "Lot Owner" means any Person who owns a Lot (including Declarant) but does not include a Person having an interest in a Lot solely as security for an obligation.

1.21 <u>Person</u>. "Person" means any natural person, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, governmental entity, association, trust, or any other entity or combination thereof.

1.22 <u>Planned Development Documents</u>. "Planned Development Documents" means the final documents on file with the City related to the development of the Property, including, but not necessarily limited to, the Plat, construction drawings, utility plans, engineering plans, drainage plans, and subdivision or development improvements agreements.

1.23 <u>Plat</u>. "Plat" means the plats of the Property entitled Waters Edge Second Filing and Waters Edge Third Filing, recorded in the Records, and all recorded amendments, corrections and replats, together with any subsequently recorded plats of the Property or other real estate which becomes part of the Property.

1.24 <u>Property</u>. "Property" means and refers to the real property described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, or any portion thereof.

1.25 <u>Records</u>. "Records" means the official real property records of Larimer County, Colorado.

1.26 <u>Residence</u>. "Residence" means a single-family residential dwelling constructed within the Community, specifically including, but not limited to, a detached home, an attached home, or other multi-family home (including a condominium unit) or commercial property/unit.

1.27 <u>Restrictions</u>. "Restrictions" means (i) this Declaration as amended from time to time, and (ii) the "Rules and Regulations" from time to time in effect.

1.28 <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. "Rules and Regulations" means any instruments, however denominated, which are adopted by the Metropolitan District for the regulation and management of the Community, including any amendment to those instruments. The term "Rules and Regulations" specifically includes the Metropolitan District's Design Guidelines.

1.29 <u>Special Declarant Rights</u>. "Special Declarant Rights" means rights which Declarant has the right to exercise as enumerated in this Declaration.

2. DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY.

2.1 <u>Subdivision and Development by Declarant</u>. Declarant has designated or intends to designate all or a portion of the Property into Lots for single-family residential development and/or multi-family residential/commercial development (including condominium units), and related uses. The intended development of, and restrictions upon, each portion of the Property is intended to benefit each other portion and the whole thereof.

2.2 <u>Conveyance and Acceptance of Metropolitan District Property</u>. Declarant expressly reserves the right in the course of planning the Community to convey to the Metropolitan District certain areas which may include open space, parks, recreational facilities, sidewalks, bridges, tree lawns, fences, roads and drainage ways, detention facilities, sanitary sewer facilities, stormwater outfall facilities, and/or other property or facilities which are deemed by Declarant to be most suitable for ownership, maintenance and administration by the Metropolitan District. The Declarant contemplates that ownership and maintenance of certain open space, parks, sidewalks and roads may be assumed by the Metropolitan District or other governmental entity. In the instance of conveyance of real property or improvements from the Declarant, a Builder or other Owner to the Metropolitan District, the Metropolitan District shall accept such real property in accordance with the Metropolitan District's existing policies and procedures in relation to the acceptance of improvements or real property for purposes of ownership and/or maintenance.

2.3 <u>Merger</u>. The properties, rights and obligations of the Metropolitan District may, by operation of law, be transferred to another surviving governmental entity or consolidated association similar in nature and purposes; provided, however, any such transfer to an "association", "unit owners' association" and/or "master association" all as defined in the Act, or to any other type of similar homeowners association, shall require the prior written consent of the Declarant during the Development Period. The surviving governmental entity or consolidated association may administer the covenants and restrictions established upon any other basis as one scheme. No such merger or consolidation, however, shall effect any revocation, change, or addition to the covenants established by this Declaration within the Property except as hereinafter provided.

2.4 <u>No Annexation Required; Contraction of Property</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration to the contrary, nothing in this Declaration shall be construed to obligate the Declarant to make any property other than the Property subject to this Declaration. Declarant expressly reserves the right, in its sole discretion, from time to time to remove or withdraw any portion of the Property effective upon the recordation of a written instrument, executed by Declarant, referring to this Declaration, describing such portion and declaring that such portion shall thereafter be withdrawn from the Property under this Declaration. The recording of any such written instrument and the withdrawal of any portion of the Property shall not require the consent or ratification of any Lot Owner or other owner of any portion of the Property other than the Declarant, but shall require the written consent of the owner of the portion of the Property being withdrawn if, at the time such portion of the Property then being withdrawn from the Property, it is not then owned by the Declarant.

3. <u>COMMUNITY.</u>

3.1 <u>Name</u>. The name of this Community is Sonders Fort Collins.

3.2 <u>Community</u>. The Community may include single family detached Residences, attached duplex Residences, and multi-family housing Residences, such as rowhomes, townhomes and condominiums, commercial property/units, Metropolitan District Property, and other related uses.

3.3 <u>County</u>. The Community is situated in Larimer County, Colorado.

3.4 <u>Legal Description</u>. The legal description of the Property that has been made subject to this Declaration and included in the Community is set forth in attached <u>Exhibit A</u>.

3.5 <u>Boundaries of Lots</u>. The boundaries and identifying number of each existing Lot are or will be set forth in the Plat(s), as amended; *provided*; *however*, the boundaries of any condominium unit shall be set forth on the condominium map creating such condominium unit.

4. <u>METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.</u>

4.1 <u>Powers and Authority</u>. The Metropolitan District shall have and may exercise with regard to the Community all powers and authority reasonably necessary to administer its rights and duties under this Declaration. The Metropolitan District may adopt Rules and Regulations. Additionally, the Metropolitan District, acting through its governing board, shall have the power to levy reasonable fees, Fines and penalties for violations of any provision of this Declaration and Rules and Regulations. The remedies for collection of any such fees, Fines and penalties shall be as provided in Article 6 below.

4.2 <u>Cooperation with the Metropolitan District</u>. The Metropolitan District shall have the right and authority at any time, from time to time, to enter into agreements and otherwise cooperate with any community associations, and/or any other districts.

5. <u>MAINTENANCE.</u>

5.1 Lots and Metropolitan District Property. Subject to the Section 5.2 provisions below regarding Metropolitan District services, each Owner shall maintain, keep in good repair and replace as necessary all Improvements on the Owner's Lot; *provided*, *however*, in the event that a condominium association is created for a portion of the Community, such condominium association shall be responsible for the maintenance of the common elements of such condominium project. Such maintenance and repair shall be performed in a manner considered acceptable to the Metropolitan District and/or the Design Review Committee, and in a manner which complies with this Declaration and the Metropolitan District's Rules and Regulations. The Metropolitan District shall be responsible for maintaining, repairing and replacing all Improvements on the Metropolitan District Property.

5.2 <u>Metropolitan District's Right to Perform Work</u>. The Metropolitan District shall have the right to maintain the front grass and front landscaping of the Lots, including snow removal on any sidewalk or front entrance of a Lot up to the stoop. The front grass and front landscaping maintenance undertaken by the Metropolitan District shall be performed and/or contracted for at the sole discretion of the Metropolitan District. Snow removal services shall be provided for the Lots as determined by the Metropolitan District in its sole discretion (e.g., the Metropolitan District may decide not undertake snow removal in the event that snow fall is less than two (2) inches -- as such depth is determined for a particular snow event in the Metropolitan District's sole discretion). As described in Section 5.1 above, all maintenance not undertaken on a Lot by the Metropolitan District pursuant to this Section 5.2 shall be the responsibility of the Lot Owner. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that a condominium association is created for a portion of the Community, such condominium association shall be responsible for the maintenance of the common elements of such condominium project.

In addition, in the event any Lot Owner (or condominium association) fails to satisfactorily perform any maintenance, repair or replacement obligations of such Lot Owner (or condominium association), the Metropolitan District may give written notice to the Lot Owner (or condominium association) of the work required to be performed, and, if such failure to perform the work continues for a period of thirty (30) days after such notice has been given, the Metropolitan District may enter upon the Lot (or condominium common elements) and perform the necessary maintenance, repairs or replacements. The cost of any such maintenance, repair or replacement shall be the obligation of the Lot Owner (or condominium association) and the Metropolitan District shall have a lien to secure such fee as provided by this Declaration. Such amounts shall be payable by the Lot Owner (or condominium association) upon demand by the Metropolitan District.

5.3 <u>Metropolitan District's Easement to Perform Work</u>. The Metropolitan District shall have an easement over, across and upon each Lot (and to the extent necessary, any Improvements on such Lot, excluding the interior of any Improvements) permitting the Metropolitan District, its agents, employees and independent contractors to enter upon the Lot as reasonably necessary and with reasonable notice in order to perform the work to be performed on the Lot by the Metropolitan District pursuant to this Declaration. All persons performing such work shall use their best efforts to minimize interference with the Lot Owners' use and enjoyment of the Lot when performing such work.

5.4 <u>Perimeter Fencing</u>. The Metropolitan District, Declarant and/or Builders may install perimeter fencing along exterior portions of the Property. Some portions of such fencing may be constructed on Lot lines, and other portions may be constructed adjacent to said Lots. In addition to all other maintenance required of a Lot Owner hereunder, Owners of Lots with perimeter fencing shall be responsible for maintaining the portion of said fence that faces the Owner's Lot. The Metropolitan District shall be responsible for maintaining any perimeter fencing located on Metropolitan District Property.

5.5 <u>Damage by Owner</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, in the event the need for the Metropolitan District to maintain, repair or replace any portion of the Metropolitan District Property is caused by the willful act, negligence or other misconduct of an Owner (or condominium association), or a member of such Owner's family or a guest, invitee or tenant of an Owner, or a member of such tenant's family, the cost of such repair, replacement or maintenance shall be the personal obligation of such Owner, and the costs, expenses and fees incurred by the Metropolitan District for the same shall be levied against such Owner (or condominium association). The Metropolitan District shall have a lien against such Owner's Lot to secure such costs.

6. **DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE.**

6.1 <u>Committee and Design Guidelines</u>. There is hereby established a Design Review Committee, which members shall be appointed by the governing board of the Metropolitan District, which shall be responsible for the ministerial administration and application of the

7

Design Guidelines (the "Guidelines") consistently among the Lots to facilitate the purposes and intent of this Declaration. The Guidelines shall be prepared and adopted by the Metropolitan District and administered by the DRC and the Metropolitan District, as necessary. The Metropolitan District may promulgate, amend, vary, repeal and augment the Guidelines from time to time, in its sole discretion (with the input of the DRC) based on concerns for good planning and design, the aesthetic, architectural and environmental harmony of the Community, or other factors considered necessary or desirable to fulfill the intent of the Guidelines. The Guidelines shall be binding on all Lots within the Community as to the location. In the event of any conflict between the Guidelines and this Declaration, the Declaration shall control. The Guidelines may include, among other things, those restrictions and limitations set forth below:

(a) Standards establishing an architectural theme and requirements pertaining to building style and design, construction materials and site planning.

(b) Procedures for making application to the DRC for approval, including the documents to be submitted and the time limits in which the DRC must act to approve or disapprove any submission.

(c) Time limitations for the completion, within specified periods after approval, of the Improvements for which approval is required under the Guidelines.

(d) Designation of building setbacks.

(e) Minimum and maximum square foot areas of living space that may be developed on any Lot.

(f) Limitations on the height of any Residence or other Improvement.

(g) Landscaping regulations.

(h) General instructions for the construction, reconstruction, refinishing or alteration of any Improvement.

(i) Rules for construction activities, as well as maintaining construction sites and adjacent areas.

6.2 Landscaping Responsibilities.

(a) To the extent landscaping has not been installed by Declarant or a Builder, the Lot Owner (other than Declarant and Builder) of each Lot shall, within the time frames as hereinafter provided, install landscaping on all of the Lot which is not covered by a building or building Improvement. As more fully provided in the Guidelines, the Owner of each Lot (other than Declarant and Builder) shall install landscaping on such Lot within ninety (90) days after closing of acquisition of such Lot ("Closing") by such Owner if such Closing occurs between March 31 and September 1 of any year and ninety (90) days after the April 1 immediately following Closing if such Closing occurs between September 1 and March 31 of any year (e.g., if Closing occurs on March 31, the ninety (90) day period shall commence running the following

day, which is April 1); provided, however, such time frames are subject to any applicable governmental requirements. If any Owner fails to install landscaping within such ninety (90) day period, the Metropolitan District may impose a Fine on such Owner in the amount of Fifty and No/100 Dollars (\$50.00) per day until the earlier of completion of the landscaping or thirty (30) days after the end of the initial ninety (90) day period. If such Owner fails to complete the landscaping within such additional thirty (30) day period, the Metropolitan District may enter upon such Lot and install landscaping, the cost of which shall be the personal obligation of the Owner(s) of the Lot on which such work is performed to the Metropolitan District, including, without limitation, interest, and late charges and the and the Metropolitan District shall have a lien upon the Lot to secure such cost. Landscaping of a Lot must be completed within thirty (30) days after an Owner commences such landscaping.

(b) Landscaping plans and other required documents shall be professionally done, shall be in accordance with the Guidelines and applicable governmental landscape standards, if any, and shall be submitted to the DRC for review, and the approval of the same shall be obtained prior to the installation of landscaping, except where installed by the Declarant or Builder. Each Owner shall maintain all landscaping on such Owner's Lot in a neat and attractive condition, including periodic and horticulturally correct pruning, removal of weeds, and replacement of landscaping. If any Owner fails to comply with this Subsection (b), the Metropolitan District may, at its direction, enter upon such Lot and maintain landscaping for which the Owner of such Lot shall be obligated to pay the cost of such maintenance and the Metropolitan District shall have a lien upon the Lot to secure such cost.

The obligations of an "Owner" hereunder as to its Lot, shall mean the condominium association with regards to the common elements of any such condominium project.

6.3 <u>DRC Membership and Organization</u>. The DRC shall be composed of at least one (1) person and not more than five (5) persons. The DRC may include one or more design professionals, provided that if the DRC consists of only one person, that person shall be a licensed architect. All members of the DRC shall be appointed, removed and replaced by the Metropolitan District, in its sole discretion. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, at all times a member of the Metropolitan District's governing board shall be appointed as the "Chairman" of the DRC.

6.4 <u>Purpose and General Authority</u>. The DRC shall review, study and either approve or reject proposed Improvements, including landscaping, on the Property, all in compliance with this Declaration and as further set forth in the Guidelines and such Rules and Regulations as the Metropolitan District may establish from time to time to govern its proceedings. If any Owner is applying for a variance to the Restrictions or the Guidelines, such application must be submitted to the Metropolitan District, not the DRC, for review and consideration. No Improvement shall be erected, placed, reconstructed, replaced, repaired or otherwise altered, nor shall any construction, repair or reconstruction be commenced until plans for the Improvements shall have been approved by the DRC; provided, however, that Improvements that are completely within a building may be undertaken without such approval, provided such Improvements do not affect the structural integrity of a building, or impact any party walls of other common or shared areas between Lots. All Improvements shall be constructed only in accordance with approved plans.

9

6.5 DRC Approval. The DRC, by majority vote, shall approve plans and specifications submitted to it only if it determines that the construction, alteration, and additions contemplated thereby, and in the location as indicated, will comply with this Declaration, the Guidelines, and the Planned Development Documents, and will serve to preserve the values of the Lots within the Community and will maintain a harmonious relationship among structures, vegetation, topography, and the overall design of the Community. All plans and specifications submitted to the DRC shall be drawn to scale and include such detail necessary for the DRC to make an informed review of such plans and specifications. The DRC may reject any plans and specifications it deems to be insufficient, in its sole and absolute discretion. The DRC shall consider the quality of workmanship, type of materials, and harmony of exterior design with other Residences located in the Community in determining whether to approve any submitted plans and specifications. Furthermore, unless otherwise allowed in writing by the DRC, an Owner shall not apply for any building permit for any Improvements from the City or other governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Community until DRC approval for such Improvements has been obtained. Approval by the DRC shall be in writing or indicated by endorsement on the plans and specifications submitted for approval. No building, other structure or landscaping shall be erected or allowed to remain on any Lot which violates this Declaration. The issuance of a building permit shall not prevent or prohibit the DRC or a Lot Owner from enforcing the terms and provisions of this Declaration. The approval by the DRC of any plans and specifications shall not be deemed a waiver of any right to withhold approval of any similar plans and specifications, or other matters subsequently or additionally submitted for approval by the same Owner or by another Owner. Furthermore, any approval granted shall not be considered a permit to build under applicable governmental regulations. Compliance with the Community design review process is not a substitute for compliance with the governmental building, zoning and subdivision regulations, and each Owner is responsible for obtaining all approvals, licenses, and permits as may be required prior to commencing construction of Improvements. Furthermore, DRC approval does not approve or guarantee engineering design or compliance with applicable laws and governmental ordinances or regulations (such as zoning, building, health and fire ordinances and codes), and does not reflect any representation by the DRC as to such matters. The Owner is solely responsible for all such compliance. By approving plans and specifications, neither the DRC, its members, the Metropolitan District nor the Declarant or a Builder assumes any liability or responsibility for engineering design or compliance with applicable laws and governmental ordinances or regulations. The DRC may delegate to the Metropolitan District's administrator the authority to approve alterations that comply with all requirements of this Declaration, the Guidelines and the Rules and Regulations.

6.6 <u>Notice of Completion</u>. Upon completion of any Improvement, the applicant for approval shall submit a written "Notice of Completion" to the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC requesting final approval. Owner shall not seek a certificate of occupancy until receipt of final approval of the Owner's work from the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC.

6.7 <u>Inspection of the Work</u>. The Metropolitan District and/or the DRC shall have the right to inspect any Improvement prior to completion in order to determine whether or not the proposed Improvement is being completed or has been completed in compliance with the approval granted pursuant to Section 6.5; provided, however, that the right of inspection shall terminate ninety (90) days after the Metropolitan District's and/or the DRC's receipt the applicant's written request for final approval as provided in Section 6.6.

6.8 <u>Notice of Noncompliance</u>. If, as a result of the Metropolitan District's and/or the DRC's inspection of the Improvement, the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC determines that the Improvement has been performed without obtaining the Metropolitan District's and/or the DRC's approval, or was not performed in substantial compliance with the approval that was granted, the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC shall notify the applicant in writing of the noncompliance within thirty (30) days of inspection. The notice of noncompliance shall specify the details of the noncompliance. Enforcement of such notice of noncompliance shall include the powers and remedies described in Section 6.14 below.

6.9 Discretion and Variances. The Metropolitan District and/or the DRC shall exercise their reasonable judgment to see that all Improvements conform and harmonize with any existing structures as to external design, quality and type of construction, materials, color, location on the Lot, height, grade and finished ground elevation, and the schemes and aesthetic considerations set forth in the Guidelines and this Declaration. The Metropolitan District, in its sole discretion, based on concerns for good planning and design, the aesthetic, architectural and environmental interests of the Community, or other factors as necessary or desirable to fulfill the intent of the Guidelines and this Declaration, may grant variances from compliance with this Declaration and the Guidelines. Such variances must be in writing and shall become effective when signed by at least a majority of the governing board of the Metropolitan District. If any such variance granted, no violation of the provisions of this Declaration or the Guidelines shall be deemed to have occurred with respect to the matter for which the variance is granted. However, the granting of a variance shall not operate to waive any provisions of this Declaration or the Guidelines for any purpose except as to the particular Lot and the particular provision of the Declaration or Guidelines covered by the variance, nor shall the granting of a variance affect in any way the Owner's obligation to comply with all governmental laws and regulations.

6.10 <u>Changes to Approved Plans</u>. Any and all changes or alterations whatsoever to plans previously approved by the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC must be reviewed and approved by the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC.

6.11 <u>Binding Effect</u>. The actions of the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC in the exercise of its discretion by its approval or disapproval of plans and other information submitted to it, or with respect to any other matter before it, shall be conclusive and binding on all interested parties.

6.12 Expenses and Fees. Except as provided in the next sentence, all expenses of the DRC shall be paid by the Metropolitan District. The DRC shall have the right to charge fees and deposits for each application submitted to it for review, in an amount which may be established by the DRC from time to time, and such fees shall be collected by the DRC and remitted to the Metropolitan District to help defray the expenses of the DRC's operation. The Metropolitan District or the private management company hired by the Metropolitan District shall provide the DRC with staff for the recording of committee meeting minutes and assistance with other administrative needs, at the Metropolitan District's cost and expense as it deems reasonably necessary.

6.13 <u>Limitation of Liability</u>. Neither the DRC nor any individual DRC member, nor the Metropolitan District nor any member of the governing board of the Metropolitan District, shall

11

be liable to any person for any official act of the DRC or the Metropolitan District in connection with submitted plans and specifications, except to the extent the DRC or any individual DRC member or the Metropolitan District or any member of the governing board of the Metropolitan District acted willfully or in bad faith. The DRC, its members, the Metropolitan District, its governing board, and Declarant shall not be responsible or liable to any Owner, Builder, developer or contractor with respect to any loss, liability, claim or expense which may arise by reason of plan approval or disapproval, or the construction of Improvements whether or not pursuant to any approved plans. Neither the Metropolitan District, its governing board, the DRC, its member, nor any agent thereof, nor Declarant, nor any of its managers, members, employees, agents or consultants shall be responsible in any way for any defects in any plans or specifications submitted, revised or approved, nor for any structural or other defects in any work done according to such plans and specifications. To the extent not prohibited by law, in all events the DRC and Declarant shall be defended and indemnified by the Metropolitan District in any such suit or proceeding which may arise by reason of the DRC's decision. The Metropolitan District, however, shall not be obligated to indemnify each member of the DRC to the extent any such member of the DRC is adjudged to be liable for bad faith or willful misconduct in the performance of his or her duty as a member of the DRC, unless and then only to the extent that the court in which such action or suit may be brought determines upon application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnification for such expense as such court shall deem proper.

6.14 <u>Enforcement</u>.

(a) <u>Inspection</u>. Any member or authorized consultant of the DRC, or any authorized officer, director, employee or agent of the Metropolitan District may enter upon any Lot at any reasonable time after notice to the Owner, without being deemed guilty of trespass, in order to inspect Improvements constructed or under construction on the Lot, and to determine whether the Improvements have been or are being built in compliance with the Guidelines, the Declaration and the plans and specifications approved by the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC.

(b) <u>Construction and Certificate of Compliance</u>. All Improvements constructed upon a Lot shall be constructed in strict accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC. Upon written request of any Owner or his agent, or a prospective grantee, and upon payment of a reasonable fee established from time to time by the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC, the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC shall issue a certificate setting forth generally whether, to the best of the Metropolitan District's and/or the DRC's knowledge, the Improvements on a particular Lot are in compliance with the terms and conditions of the Guidelines and this Declaration.

(c) <u>Deemed Nuisances</u>. Every violation of this Declaration and the Guidelines is hereby declared to be and to constitute a nuisance, and every public or private remedy allowed for such violation by law or equity against the violating Owner shall be applicable. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, these remedies include the following:

(i) <u>Fines for Violations</u>. The Metropolitan District may levy reasonable Fines for such violations.

12

(ii) <u>Removal of Nonconforming Improvements</u>. The Metropolitan District, upon request of the DRC, shall have the right to obtain a court order from a Colorado court of competent jurisdiction to remove any Improvement constructed, reconstructed, refinished, altered or maintained upon a Lot in violation of this Declaration or the Guidelines.

(iii) <u>Correction of Noncompliance</u>. If the Metropolitan District and/or the DRC provide notice to the applicant of noncompliance, the Person responsible for the noncompliance shall remedy or remove (and return the property or structure to its original condition) the same on or before forty-five (45) days following delivery of the notice of noncompliance. If such Person fails to comply within such a remedy period, the Metropolitan District may, at its discretion, record a notice of noncompliance against the Lot on which the noncompliance exists, may remove the noncomplying Improvement or may otherwise remedy the noncompliance. The Metropolitan District shall have a lien against each such Lot to secure payment of any remedial work required to correct the noncompliance, plus interest and/or any late charges as provided in this Section, plus all costs and expenses of collecting the unpaid amount, including reasonable attorneys' fees. The lien may be foreclosed in any manner for foreclosure of mortgages in the State of Colorado.

6.15 <u>Access Easement</u>. Each Lot is subject to an easement in favor of the Metropolitan District, including its agents and representatives, for performing any of the actions contemplated by this Article, including without limitation Sections 6.7 and 6.14 hereof. All persons performing such work shall use their best efforts to minimize interference with the Lot Owners' use and enjoyment of the Lot when performing such work.

6.16 Exemption for Declarant and Builder. Notwithstanding anything in this Declaration to the contrary, neither the Declarant nor any Builder, nor any of Declarant's or Builders' activities shall in any way be subject to the control of, or under the jurisdiction of, the Metropolitan District or the Design Review Committee (including, but not limited to, any design guidelines [including the Guidelines], rules and regulations [including the Rules and Regulations], landscape requirements or the provisions of Article 8 below), nor shall the Declarant or any Builder be required to seek the approval or consent of the Metropolitan District or the Design Review Committee for any construction or other work to be performed by or on behalf of Declarant or any Builder in the Property.

7. <u>COVENANT ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE.</u>

7.1 <u>Committee</u>. There is hereby established a Covenant Enforcement Committee, whose members shall be appointed by the governing board of the Metropolitan District, which shall be responsible for the ministerial administration and enforcement of the Restrictions imposed by this Declaration consistently among the Lots. The CEC shall have the right to: (i) accept complaints for violations of the Restrictions; (ii) submit complaints to the Metropolitan District regarding violations of the Restrictions; (iii) inspect the Community for violations of the Restrictions; (iv) issue various notices to Owners regarding the Restrictions; and (v) provide all ministerial administration and enforcement of the Restrictions as permitted by the Metropolitan District and this Declaration. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, at all times a

member of the Metropolitan District's governing board shall be appointed as the "Chairman" of the CEC.

7.2 <u>CEC Membership and Organization</u>. The CEC shall be composed of not less than one (1) nor more than five (5) Persons. All members of the CEC shall be appointed, removed and replaced by the Metropolitan District, in its sole discretion.

7.3 <u>Purpose and General Authority</u>. The CEC shall review all complaints and notifications provided by the Declarant, an Owner, or the Metropolitan District regarding any alleged violation of the Restrictions contained in this Declaration. The CEC shall also have the right to make an investigation on its own regarding potential violations. The CEC shall have the authority to determine whether a violation of a Restriction has occurred by any Owner, and upon such determination, may issue to an Owner a notice to correct the violation ("Notice to Correct").

7.4 <u>Expenses</u>. All expenses of the CEC shall be paid by the Metropolitan District. The Metropolitan District or the private management company hired by the Metropolitan District shall provide the CEC with staff for the recording of committee meeting minutes and assistance with other administrative needs, at the Metropolitan District's cost and expense as it deems reasonably necessary.

7.5 <u>Enforcement</u>.

(a) <u>Inspection</u>. Any member or authorized consultant of the CEC, or any authorized officer, director, employee or agent of the Metropolitan District may enter upon any Lot at any reasonable time after notice to the Owner, without being deemed guilty of trespass, in order to inspect the property alleged to be in violation of the Restrictions.

(b) <u>Notice to Correct</u>. If the CEC determines that the property is in violation of the Restrictions, the CEC shall issue a Notice to Correct to the Owner of the applicable Lot. The Notice to Correct shall contain a specific description of the violation of the Restrictions and a time period during which the Owner shall have to correct the violation.

(c) <u>Deemed Nuisances</u>. Every violation of this Declaration and the Restrictions is hereby declared to be and to constitute a nuisance, and every public or private remedy allowed for such violation by law or equity against the violating Owner shall be applicable. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, these remedies include the following:

(i) <u>Fines for Violations</u>. The Metropolitan District may levy reasonable Fines for such violations.

(ii) <u>Removal of Violation</u>. The Metropolitan District shall have the right to obtain a court order from a Colorado court of competent jurisdiction to remove or correct any violation of the Restrictions, which might include any Improvement to the Property or an injunction prohibiting a restricted use of the Property.

(iii) <u>Correction of Noncompliance</u>. If the CEC provides Notice to Correct, the Owner responsible for the noncompliance shall remedy and remove the violation on or before the time period stated in the Notice to Correct. If such Person fails to comply with such a remedy, the Metropolitan District may, at its discretion, record a notice of noncompliance against the Lot on which the violation exists, may remove a violating Improvement, or may otherwise remedy the violation. The Metropolitan District shall have a lien against each such Lot to secure payment of any remedial work required to correct the violation, plus interests and/or any late charges as provided in this Section, plus all costs and expenses of collecting the unpaid amount, including reasonable attorneys' fees. The lien may be foreclosed in any manner for foreclosure of mortgages in the State of Colorado.

(d) <u>Access Easement</u>. Each Lot is subject to an easement in favor of the CEC and the Metropolitan District, including their agents and representatives, for the performance of any actions contemplated by this Article, including, without limitation, Section 7.5. All Persons performing such work shall use their best efforts to minimize interference with the Lot Owner's use and enjoyment of the Lot when performing such work.

8. <u>USE RESTRICTIONS.</u>

8.1 <u>General Restriction</u>. It is the intention of the Declarant to establish and impose a general plan for the improvement, development, use and occupancy of the Lot all in order to enhance the value, desirability, and attractiveness of the Lots and promote the sale thereof. The Lots shall be used only for the purposes set forth in this Declaration, as permitted by the applicable laws, regulations and ordinances, and as set forth in this Declaration or other specific Recorded covenants affecting all or any part of the Property. The Community is subject to the recorded easements, licenses and other matters or record. In addition, the Declarant declares that all of the Lot shall be held and shall henceforth be sold, conveyed, used, improved, occupied, owned, resided upon and hypothecated, subject to the following provisions, conditions, limitations, restrictions, agreements and covenants, as well as those contained elsewhere in this Declaration.

8.2 Use of Lots. Subject to Sections 8.3 and 10.1(b) below, Lots shall be used for residential use only, including uses which are customarily incident thereto, and shall not be used at any time for business, commercial or professional purposes; provided, however, that a Lot may be used for professional or home occupation(s) so long as the applicable zoning permits such use, there is no material external evidence thereof, and no unreasonable inconvenience to other residents of the Lots is created thereby. No timeshare estates shall be created or permitted within the Community.

8.3 <u>Declarant's and Builder's Use</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, neither the Declarant nor any Builder, nor any of Declarant's activities nor any Builder's activities, including without limitation the construction of Improvements, shall in any way be subject to the control of, or under the jurisdiction of, the Metropolitan District, the DRC, or the CEC and it shall be expressly permissible and proper for Declarant and any Builder, and their respective employees, agents, and contractors to perform such reasonable activities, and to maintain upon portions of the Lots and Metropolitan District

Property such facilities as they deem reasonably necessary or incidental to the development, construction and sale of Residences on the Lots, and development and construction of Improvements, specifically including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, maintaining management offices, signs, model units, construction offices, trailers and sales offices, in such numbers, of such sizes, and at such locations as they determine in their reasonable discretion from time to time. Further, nothing contained in the Declaration shall limit the right of the Declarant or any Builder or require Declarant or any Builder to seek or obtain approvals from the DRC or CEC: (a) to excavate, cut, fill or grade any property owned by the Declarant or such Builder (or the Metropolitan District or City if required by a separate agreement between the Declarant or Builder and the Metropolitan District or City) or to construct, alter, demolish or replace any Improvements; (b) to use any structure on any property owned by Declarant or such Builder as a construction, management, model home or sales or leasing office in connection with the development, construction or sale of any property; and/or (c) to require Declarant or any Builder to seek or obtain the approval of the Metropolitan District, the DRC, or the CEC for any such activity or Improvement by Declarant or any Builder.

8.4 <u>Household Pets</u>. No animals, livestock, birds, poultry, reptiles or insects of any kind shall be raised, bred, kept or boarded in or on the Lots for commercial purposes; provided, however, that the Owners of each Lot may keep a reasonable number of dogs, cats or other domestic animals which are bona fide household pets, so long as such pets are not kept for any commercial purpose and are not kept in such number or in such manner as to create a nuisance to any resident of the Lots. In no event shall the number of pets exceed the number permitted by the ordinances of the governmental entity having jurisdiction over the Community. The CEC shall have, and is hereby given, the right and authority to determine, that dogs, cats or other household pets are being kept for commercial purposes or are being kept in such number or in such manner as to be unreasonable or to create a nuisance, or that an Owner is otherwise in violation of the provisions of this Section, and to take such action(s) as it may deem appropriate to correct the same. An Owner's right to keep household pets shall be coupled with the responsibility to pay for any damage caused by such pets, as well as any costs incurred by the Metropolitan District as a result of such pets.

8.5 <u>Temporary Structures</u>; <u>Unsightly Conditions</u>. No structure of a temporary character, including, but not limited to, a house trailer, tent, shack, storage shed, or outbuilding shall be placed or erected upon any Lot; provided, however, that during the actual construction, alteration, repair or remodeling of a structure or other Improvements, necessary temporary structures for storage of materials may be erected and maintained by a Person doing such work. Further, no unsightly conditions, structures, facilities, equipment or objects shall be so located on any Lot as to be visible from a street or from any other Lot.

8.6 <u>Miscellaneous Improvements</u>.

(a) No signs are permitted to be displayed on the Lots except in accordance with the Design Guidelines or the Rules and Regulations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, reasonable signs, advertising, or billboards used by the Declarant or Builder in connection with the sale or rental of the Lots, or otherwise in connection with development of the Community or construction on the Lots, are permissible.

16

(b) No drying yards, service yards, wood piles or storage areas shall be so located on any Lot as to be visible from a street or from the ground level of any other Lot, except to the extent otherwise provided in the Rules and Regulations.

(c) Except as may otherwise be permitted by the DRC, no exterior radio antenna, television antenna, or other antenna, satellite dish, or audio or visual reception device of any type shall be placed, erected or maintained on any Lot, except inside a Residence or otherwise concealed from view; *provided*, *however*, that any such devices may be erected or installed by the Declarant during its sales or construction in the Community. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither the restrictions nor the requirements of this Section shall apply to those antennae (which may include some satellite dishes and other devices) that are specifically covered by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, as amended from time to time. As to antennae which are specifically covered by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, as amended, the Metropolitan District shall be empowered to adopt Rules and Regulations governing the types of antenna that are permissible hereunder and, to the extent permitted by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, as amended, establishing reasonable, non-discriminatory restrictions relating to appearance, safety, location and maintenance.

(d) Except as otherwise provided in Section 5.4 above, no fences shall be permitted except with the prior approval of the DRC, and in conformance with any Guidelines, Rules and Regulations regarding the permitted types, locations, materials, and other matters having to do with fences previously approved by the DRC.

(e) Any exterior lighting installed or maintained on the Lots shall either be indirect or of such controlled focus and intensity so as not to disturb the residents of adjacent or nearby property.

(f) Notwithstanding any provision in this Declaration, the Rules and Regulations or Guidelines renewable energy generation devices or the installation or use of energy efficient measures shall not be effectively prohibited.

8.7 Vehicular Parking, Storage and Repairs.

(a) No house trailer, camping trailer, boat trailer, hauling trailer, boat, or accessories thereto, truck (rated larger than one [1] ton), commercial vehicles, self-contained motorized recreational vehicle, or other type of recreational vehicle or equipment, may be parked or stored in the Community, unless such parking or storage is within a garage or is suitably screened from view in accordance with the Rules and Regulations, except that (i) any such vehicle may be otherwise parked as a temporary expedient for loading, delivery or emergency and, (ii) with regard to trucks and commercial vehicles (in each case, rated one (1) ton or under) only, parked wholly within driveways on Lots. This restriction, however, shall not restrict (y) trucks or other commercial vehicles which are necessary for construction or for the maintenance of any portion of the Community or any Improvements located thereon or (z) fire and emergency service vehicles.

(b) Except as hereinabove provided, no abandoned or inoperable automobiles or vehicles of any kind shall be stored or parked in the Community in such a manner as to be

visible from any portion of the Community. An "abandoned or inoperable vehicle" shall be defined as any automobile, truck, motorcycle, or other similar vehicle, which has not been driven under its own propulsion for a period of one (1) week or longer, or which does not have an operable propulsion system installed therein, or which is not then currently licensed and registered; provided, however, that otherwise permitted vehicles parked by Owners while on vacation or during a period of illness shall not be deemed to be abandoned.

(c) If the Metropolitan District determines that a vehicle is parked or stored in violation of subsections (a) or (b) of this Section or Section 8.25 below, then a written notice describing said vehicle shall be delivered personally or by certified mail to the owner thereof (if such owner can be reasonably ascertained) or shall be conspicuously placed upon the vehicle (if the owner thereof cannot be reasonably ascertained), and if the vehicle is not removed within a reasonable time thereafter, as determined by the Metropolitan District in its discretion from time to time, the Metropolitan District shall have the right to remove the vehicle at the sole expense of the owner thereof.

(d) No activity such as, but not limited to, maintenance, repair, rebuilding, dismantling, repainting or servicing of any kind of vehicles, trailers or boats, may be performed or conducted in the Community unless it is done within completely enclosed structure(s) which screen the sight and sound of the activity from the street and from adjoining property. The foregoing restriction shall not be deemed to prevent, on a Lot, washing and polishing of any motor vehicle, boat, trailer, motor-driven cycle, or other vehicle, together with those activities normally incident and necessary to such washing and polishing.

(e) Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, the provisions hereof shall not apply with respect to any right of way located within the Community which is a public right of way owned and maintained by the City.

8.8 <u>Unsightly Articles</u>. No unsightly article shall be permitted to remain on any Lot or any other portion of the Community if it is visible from adjoining property or public or private thoroughfares. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, service areas, storage areas, compost piles shall be appropriately screened from view. No lumber, grass, plant waste, shrub or tree clippings, metals, bulk materials or scrap or refuse or trash shall be kept stored or allowed to accumulate on any property except within an enclosed structure or appropriately screened from view.

8.9 <u>Nuisances</u>. No nuisance shall be permitted in the Community or any portion thereof, nor any use, activity or practice which interferes with the peaceful enjoyment or possession and proper use of the Community or any portion thereof. As used herein, the term "nuisance" shall not include any activities of Declarant which are reasonably necessary to the development and construction of, and sales activities in, the Community.

8.10 <u>No Hazardous Activities; No Hazardous Materials or Chemicals</u>. No activities shall be conducted on any Lot or within Improvements constructed on any Lot which are unsafe or hazardous to any person or property. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no firearms shall be discharged upon any Lot and no open fires shall be lighted or permitted on any Lot except in a contained exterior barbecue unit while attended and in use for cooking purposes or within an interior fireplace. Further, no hazardous materials or chemicals shall at any time be located, kept or stored in, on or at any Lot except such as may be contained in household products normally kept at homes for use of the residents thereof and in such limited quantities so as to not constitute a hazard or danger to person or property.

8.11 <u>Violation of Restrictions</u>. If any Owner or its respective family, guests, licensees, lessees, invitees, agents or employees violates the Restrictions, the Metropolitan District may invoke any one or more of the following remedies: (i) impose a fine upon such Owner for each violation; (ii) cause the violation to be cured and charge the cost thereof to such Owner; and/or (iii) obtain injunctive relief against the continuance of such violation. Before invoking any such remedy, the Metropolitan District shall give such Owner notice.

8.12 <u>Lights and Noise</u>. No light shall be emitted from any Lot which is unreasonably bright or causes unreasonable glare; no sound shall be emitted from any Lot which is unreasonably loud or annoying; and no odor shall be permitted from any Lot which is noxious or offensive to others. Lot Owners and occupants shall not install exterior holiday lighting and decorations more than one (1) month before the applicable holiday and all exterior holiday lighting and decorations displayed by Lot Owners and occupants shall be removed not later than one (1) month after the date of the applicable holiday.

8.13 <u>Restrictions on Trash and Materials; Trash Collection</u>. No refuse, garbage, trash, lumber, grass, shrubs or tree clippings, plant waste, metal, bulk materials, scrap or debris of any kind shall be kept, stored, or allowed to accumulate on any Lot, unless placed in a suitable, tightly-covered container that is suitably located solely for the purpose of garbage, trash or recycling pickup and fully screened from view. No garbage or trash cans or receptacles shall be maintained in an exposed or unsightly manner.

8.14 <u>Minor Violations of Setback Restrictions</u>. If upon the erection of any structure by Declarant and/or a Builder, it is disclosed by survey that a minor violation or infringement of setback lines has occurred, such violation or infringement shall be deemed waived by the Owners of each Lot immediately adjoining the structure which is in violation of the setback, and such waiver shall be binding upon all other Owners. However, nothing contained in this Section shall prevent the prosecution of a suit for any other violation of the restrictions, covenants, or other provisions contained in this Declaration. A "minor violation" for the purpose of this Section, is a violation of not more than one (1) foot beyond the required setback lines or lot lines. This provision shall apply only to the original structures erected by Declarant and/or a Builder and shall not be applicable to any alterations or repairs to, or replacements of, any of such structures.

8.15 <u>Conditions for Design Control</u>. Except for the rights reserved to Declarant and/or Builders herein, no improvements, alterations, repairs, change of paint colors, excavations, changes in grade or other work which in any way alters the exterior of any Lot or Improvements located thereon from its natural or improved state existing on the date such property was first subject to this Declaration shall be made or done without compliance with the procedures set forth in Article 6 of this Declaration regarding the Metropolitan District and/or the Design Review Committee. 8.16 Lots to be Maintained. Owners and occupants shall not permit any trash, litter, junk, boxes, containers, bottles, cans, implements or machinery to remain upon their Lot except as necessary during the period of active construction or as provided in Section 8.13 of this Article.

8.17 <u>Leases</u>. The term "lease," as used herein, shall include any agreement for the leasing or rental of a Lot, or any portion thereof, and shall specifically include, without limitation, month-to-month rentals and subleases. Any Owner shall have the right to lease his Lot, but all leases shall be in writing, shall have a minimum term of 30 days and all leases shall provide that the terms of the lease and lessee's occupancy of the leased premises shall be subject in all respects to the provisions of this Declaration.

8.18 <u>Assignment by Declarant/Transfer of Rights</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration to the contrary, Declarant may delegate, transfer or assign in whole or in part any of its privileges, exemptions, development rights and duties under this Declaration to any other party and may permit the participation in whole or in part by any other party in any of its privileges, exemptions rights and duties hereunder. Without in any way limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, Declarant may in its sole discretion exempt from the control and jurisdiction of the Metropolitan District or the Design Review Committee any Builder, or any assignee and successor in interest of all or substantially all of Declarant's interests, rights, and responsibilities in and to the Property.

8.19 <u>Covenants Run with Land</u>. All covenants, conditions, and restrictions contained herein are intended to and shall run with the land, and Declarant hereby agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, that such covenants, individually and collectively, touch and concern the land and shall be binding, fully and in all respects, upon Declarant's successors in title to the land, regardless of how succession of title may be accomplished.

8.20 <u>Maintenance of Grade and Drainage</u>. Each Owner shall maintain the grading upon such Owner's Lot at the slope and pitch fixed by the final grading thereof, including landscaping and maintenance of the slopes. Owners will not in any way interfere with the established drainage pattern over any real property which they have a duty to maintain, from adjoining or other real property. Except for the rights reserved to Declarant and/or Builders herein, if it is necessary or desirable to change the established drainage over any Lot which an Owner has a duty to maintain, then the party responsible for the maintenance of such real property shall submit a plan to the DRC for its review and approval, in accordance with the provisions of Article 6 of this Declaration. For purposes of this Section, "established drainage" is defined as the drainage which exists at the time final grading of a Lot is completed.

8.21 <u>Subdivision of Lots or Lot Line Adjustments</u>. The Declarant reserves the right to subdivide or replat any Lot(s) or other property owned by Declarant. The Declarant hereby reserves the right to move any lot line(s) with the consent of the Owner(s) of each Lot whose lot line is being moved (with the consent of no other party being required). Such lot line adjustments may be done by the Declarant, if at all, for the purpose of accommodating Improvements which are constructed or are to be constructed.

8.22 <u>Encroachments</u>. To the extent that Improvements on any Lot or Metropolitan District Property encroaches on any other Lot or Metropolitan District Property, a valid easement for the encroachment exists; to the extent any utility service extension line providing service to an individual Lot encroaches on any other Lot or Metropolitan District Property, a valid easement for the encroachment exists.

8.23 <u>Emergency Access Easement</u>. A general easement is hereby granted to all police, sheriff, fire protection, ambulance, and all other similar emergency agencies or persons to enter upon all driveways and Metropolitan District Property in the proper performance of their duties.

8.24 <u>Sidewalks</u>. Sidewalks may be constructed throughout the Community along and adjacent to Lots or connecting properties and streets within the Community for the purpose of access in and through the Community. To the extent sidewalks are constructed upon any Lot that are intended to connect properties and streets within the Community and which are not intended as entry sidewalks solely serving a single Lot, there is hereby established a right of access, ingress and egress in and through the Community over and across such sidewalk as initially constructed by the Declarant and/or any Builder, together with the right of Declarant, a Builder and/or the Metropolitan District to inspect, maintain, repair, and replace such sidewalks.

8.25 <u>Parking Restrictions; Use of Garage</u>. Garages shall be used for parking automobiles and other motor vehicles only and shall not be converted for living or recreational activities or for storage which prevents the parking of an automobile therein. No Owner and no invitee of an Owner shall park or permit to be parked any vehicle upon a roadway or any driveway on a Lot or on any street in such a manner as to block, impair or impede access to any other Owner's garage, or otherwise in violation of the Rules and Regulations or posted parking regulations.

8.26 <u>Damage or Destruction</u>. In the event any Residence or other structure constructed on a Lot is damaged, either in whole or in part, by fire or other casualty, said Residence or other structure shall be promptly rebuilt, repaired or remodeled to comply with this Declaration or all remaining portions of the damaged Residence or structure, including the foundation and all debris, shall be promptly removed from the Lot, and the Lot shall be restored to its natural condition existing prior to the construction of the Residence or other structure.

8.27 <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. Rules and Regulations concerning and governing the use of Lots may be adopted, amended or repealed from time to time by the Metropolitan District. Such Rules and Regulations may address matters not appearing in this Declaration as well as matters appearing in this Declaration, provided that the Rules and Regulations shall not contradict the provisions of this Declaration. The Metropolitan District may establish and enforce penalties for the infraction of such Rules and Regulations including, without limitation, the levying and collecting of Fines.

8.28 <u>Easement Areas</u>. By taking title to any Lot in the Property, each Owner acknowledges that certain portions of the Property are subject to easement rights to governmental, quasi-governmental and other parties. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, no Owner shall be allowed to use any portion of the Property or place any trees,

structures, fences, or other improvements on any portion of the Property that would violate any use restrictions contained in any easement or other documents creating easement rights.

9. DRAINAGE AND SOILS CONDITIONS.

9.1 <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The soils within Colorado consist of both expansive soils and low-density soils which will adversely affect the integrity of a Residence or other Improvement (residential or commercial) if the Residence, the other Improvement and the Lot on which they are constructed are not properly maintained. Expansive soils contain clay minerals which have the characteristic of changing volume with the addition or subtraction of moisture, thereby resulting in swelling and/or shrinking soils. The addition of moisture to low-density soils causes a realignment of soil grains, thereby resulting in consolidation and/or collapse of the soils.

9.2 <u>Moisture</u>. Each Owner of a Lot shall use his or her best efforts to assure that the moisture content of those soils supporting the foundation and the concrete slabs forming a part of the Improvements constructed thereon remain stable and shall not introduce excessive water into the soils surrounding the Improvements.

9.3 <u>Water Flow</u>. The Owner of a Lot shall not impede or hinder in any way the water falling on or passing through the Lot from reaching the drainage courses established for the Lot and the Community.

9.4 <u>Actions by Owners</u>. By accepting title to a Lot, and except for the rights reserved to Declarant and/or Builders hereunder, each Owner covenants and agrees:

(a) Not to install Improvements, including, but not limited to, landscaping, items related to landscaping, earth berms, walls, walks, driveways, parking pads, patios, fences, Residence, additions to a Residence, outbuildings, or any other item or improvement which will change the grading of the Lot.

(b) To fill with additional soil any back-filled areas adjacent to the foundation of a Residence and in or about the utility trenches on the Lot in which settling occurs to the extent necessary from time to time to maintain the grading and drainage patterns of the Lot.

(c) Not to water the lawn or other landscaping on the Lot excessively.

(d) Not to plant turf grass, flower beds (especially annuals) or vegetable gardens adjacent to or within five (5) feet of the foundation and slabs of a Residence.

(e) To minimize the installation of piping and heads for sprinkler systems within five (5) feet of foundation walls and slabs.

(f) To install any gravel beds in a manner which will assure that water will not pond in the gravel areas, whether due to non-perforated edging or due to installation of the base of the gravel bed at a level lower than the adjacent lawn.

(g) Not to install a moisture barrier (such as polyethylene) under any gravel.

(h) To maintain all gutters and downspouts which discharge water into extensions or splash blocks by assuring that (1) the gutters and downspouts remain in the down position and are free and clear of all obstructions and debris; (2) the water flow from the extension or the splash block is allowed to flow rapidly away from the foundation and/or slabs; and (3) that splash blocks are maintained under sill cocks.

(i) To re-caulk construction joints opening up between portions of the exterior slabs and garage slabs in order to thereby seal out moisture.

(j) Not to alter, obstruct, or obliterate, in any manner, any drainage swales, pans, easements, or channels located or installed, or required to be located or installed, upon the Property pursuant to established drainage plans.

(k) Not to alter, obstruct, or obliterate, in any manner, any drainage swales, pans, easements, or channels located or installed, or required to be located or installed, upon the Property pursuant to established drainage plans.

9.5 <u>Radon Gas</u>. Elevated levels of naturally occurring radon gas may be present in some residential and commercial structures in Colorado. Governmental authorities have voiced concerns about the possible adverse effects on human health from long term exposure to high levels of radon gas. Each Owner is responsible to conduct such Owner's own investigation and consult with such experts as such Owner deems appropriate with respect to the presence or absence of radon gas in the soil on that Owner's Lot. Furthermore, each Owner shall be solely responsible for the mitigation of radon gas on such Owner's Lot and any mitigation system installed with respect thereto must comply with the requirements of Section 6 hereof. The Declarant, its officers, directors and shareholders, and the builder of the initial Residence on a Lot shall not be liable for the existence of radon gas in any Residence or other Improvement, for any loss or damage to any Residence or other Improvement, or for any injury to any Person caused by, or resulting from, or in any way connected with the existence of radon gas on any Lot.

10. SPECIAL DECLARANT RIGHTS.

10.1 <u>Special Declarant Rights</u>. Declarant reserves the right during the Development Period to perform the acts and exercise the rights specified below (the "Special Declarant Rights"). Declarant's Special Declarant Rights include the following:

(a) <u>Completion of Improvements</u>. The right to construct and complete improvements within the Community, including, without limitation, the Metropolitan District Property.

(b) <u>Sales, Management and Marketing</u>. The right within the Community to maintain sales offices, construction offices, management offices, model homes, and signs, flags and other on-site marketing and sales promotion materials advertising the Community. Specifically, Declarant may maintain sales offices within the Community. The Declarant shall have the right to determine the number of model homes and the size and location (including locating sales offices within the Community) of any sales offices, management offices, m

and model homes from time to time at its discretion. After the Declarant ceases to be the Owner of a Lot, the Declarant shall have the right to remove any sales offices and management offices. No structure used by Declarant for a sales office, construction office, management office or model home shall be deemed the property of any party other than Declarant unless specifically assigned, conveyed or dedicated by Declarant to such other party.

(c) <u>Project Management</u>. The right to select and hire a third-party manager for the management, administration and operation of the Community or any lesser portion thereof.

(d) <u>Construction and Access Easements</u>. The right to use easements through the Community for the purpose of making improvements and to provide access within the Community.

(e) <u>Alteration of Lots</u>. The right to alter any condition (including size and location of structures) on any Lot owned by Declarant, whether with respect to sales and marketing efforts or otherwise.

(f) <u>Amendment of Declaration</u>. The right to amend the Declaration without Owner consent or approval in connection with the exercise of any Special Declarant Rights or in connection with the qualification or continued qualification for FHA or VA loan guarantees, and for compliance with FNMA, GNMA, FHLMC requirements or any other available financing programs. Declarant shall also have the right to amend this Declaration to comply with the requirements of Colorado or local law in the event any provision contained in this Declaration does not comply with Colorado or local law.

(g) <u>Errors</u>. The right to amend the Declaration without Owner consent or approval in order to correct clerical, typographical or technical errors, or to clarify any of the Restrictions or any provision hereof.

(h) <u>Amendment of Plat/Re-Plats</u>. With regard to the Property owned by Declarant, the right to supplement the Plat(s) in connection with the exercise of any Special Declarant Rights, the right to re-plat all or any portions of the Property, the right to create additional Lots up to the maximum number of Lots allowed by the City, the right to subdivide or combine Lots. In furtherance of the foregoing, Declarant reserves the right to create condominium projects subject to the Act on any Lot owned by Declarant and to record in the Records condominium declarations and condominium maps associated therewith.

(i) <u>Dedications</u>. The right to establish, from time to time, by dedication or otherwise, utility and other easements over, across, and upon the Property owned by Declarant for purposes including, but not limited to, streets, paths, walkways, drainage, parking areas, and to create other reservations, exceptions, and exclusions over, across, and upon such Property for the benefit of the Lot Owners.

(j) <u>Use Agreements</u>. The right to enter into, establish, execute, amend, and otherwise deal with contracts and agreements for the use, lease, repair, maintenance, or regulation of the Community, for the benefit of the Lot Owners.

(k) <u>Irrigation Water</u>. The right to use potable or non-potable water, from whatever source, for the following purposes:

(i) Dust control in connection with constructing and completing improvements within the Community; and

(ii) Initial establishment of grass on Lots (as a temporary dust and erosion control measure before such Lots are initially sold by Declarant) and Metropolitan District Property.

(l) <u>Other Rights</u>. The right to exercise any additional reserved right created by any other provision of this Declaration, including, but not limited to, the rights described in Section 10.2 and Section 10.3 below.

10.2 Utilities Easement. Declarant hereby reserves for itself and for the Metropolitan District a blanket easement upon, across, over and under the Property, specifically including the Metropolitan District Property, for utilities and the installation, use, replacement, repair and maintenance of utilities, including, but not limited to, water, sewer, gas, telephone, electricity, computer cable, and master television antenna or cable or satellite television systems, if any. By virtue of this blanket easement, it shall be expressly permissible to erect, use and maintain the necessary facilities, equipment and appurtenances on the Property, specifically including the Metropolitan District Property, and to affix, use, repair and maintain water and sewer pipes, gas, electric, telephone, computer and television wires, cables, circuits, conduits and meters. In the event any utility or quasi-utility company furnishing a service covered by the general easement created herein requests a specific easement by separate recordable document, Declarant reserves and is hereby given the right and authority to grant such easement upon, across, over or under any part or all of the Property, specifically including the Metropolitan District Property, without conflicting with the terms hereof; provided, however, that such right and authority of the Declarant shall automatically cease at such time as the Special Declarant Rights terminate as provided in Article 10 of this Declaration, at which time said reserved rights shall vest in the Metropolitan District. The easement provided for in this Section shall in no way affect, avoid, extinguish or modify any other recorded easement(s) on the Property, specifically including the Metropolitan District Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon transfer of a Lot to a Builder, the blanket easement created by this Section 10.2 on such Lot shall be limited to the areas of such Lot dedicated as an easement on a plat.

10.3 <u>Withdrawal of Property from Declaration</u>. Prior to conveyance to an Owner (other than Declarant), the Metropolitan District, or a Builder, Declarant reserves the right to withdraw any or all of the Property from this Declaration by recording a written instrument as provided in Section 2.4. Following the recording of such instrument in the Records, such Property shall no longer be subject to any of the terms, conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration. It is the intent of this provision that any portion of the Property is subject to a right of withdrawal by the Declarant, but only prior to conveyance to an Owner (other than Declarant), the Metropolitan District, or a Builder; Declarant shall not have any right of withdrawal following conveyance to an Owner (other than Declarant), the Metropolitan District, or a Builder.

10.4 <u>Rights Transferable</u>. Any Special Declarant Right or Additional Reserved Right created or reserved under this Article for the benefit of the Declarant may be transferred to any Person by recording an instrument describing such rights transferred in the Records. Such instrument shall be executed by Declarant and the transferee.

11. PARTY WALLS.

11.1 <u>General Rules of Law to Apply</u>. Each wall which is built as a part of the original construction of the Residences or other Improvements and placed between the Lots shall constitute a Party Wall, and, to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Article, the general rules of law regarding Party Walls and liability for property damage due to negligence or willful acts or omissions shall apply. No Owner shall materially alter or change a Party Wall, it being the intention of the Declarant that the Party Wall shall at all times remain in the same position as when constructed. Mutual reciprocal easements are hereby established, declared and granted for all Party Walls between Lots, which reciprocal easements shall be for mutual support and shall be governed by this Declaration. Every conveyance of a Lot, whether or not expressly so stating, shall be deemed to convey and to be subject to such reciprocal easements.

11.2 <u>Sharing of Repair and Maintenance</u>. The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a Party Wall shall be the joint and equal obligation of the Lot Owners who make use of the Party Wall, provided that each Owner shall have the sole responsibility of maintaining the finished surface of a Party Wall within that Owner's Residence. If the Owner of one Lot sharing the Party Wall refuses to pay his or her share of the cost of repair or maintenance, then the other Owner may cause the Party Wall to be repaired and shall be entitled to assess the cost attributable against the non-paying adjoining Owner's Lot, and the same shall become and remain a lien against the Unit, until fully paid. The lien may be foreclosed in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of a mortgage on real property.

11.3 Destruction by Fire or other Casualty. If a Party Wall is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, the Owners of the Residences on each side of such Party Wall shall restore it and shall contribute to the cost of restoration thereof equally, however, subject to the right of any such Lot Owners to call for a larger contribution from the other Owner(s) under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent or willful acts or omissions. If one Owner causes the Party Wall to be restored and any other Owner uses the Party Wall and does not contribute his proportionate share to the costs of the Party Wall's restoration, the Owner who caused the wall to be restored shall be entitled to assess the cost attributable against the non-paying adjoining Owner's Lot, and the same shall become and remain a lien against such property until fully paid. The lien may be foreclosed in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of a mortgage on real property.

11.4 <u>Damage and Repair</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, an Owner who by his negligence or willful acts causes the Party Wall to be damaged shall bear the entire cost of repairing such damage. The Owner causing such damage shall, within forty-eight (48) hours, commence to repair or reconstruct the damaged Party Wall to its original condition and shall diligently complete all such repairs and reconstruction. If such Owner shall fail to do so, then the Owner of the Lot abutting such Party Wall may do so at the sole cost and expense of the Owner causing such damage. 11.5 <u>Right to Contribution Runs with Lot</u>. The right of any Lot Owner to contribution from any other Owner under this Article shall be appurtenant to the Lot and shall pass to such Owner's successors in title.

11.6 <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. In the event of a dispute arising concerning the provisions of this Article, the parties shall resolve such dispute in accordance with the terms of Section 12.11.

11.7 <u>Enforcement</u>. The provisions of this Section 11 shall be enforceable by Owners; the Metropolitan District shall not have an obligation to enforce the provisions of this Section 11.

12. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

Enforcement. Enforcement of any provision of this Declaration, the Guidelines, 12.1 and any Rules and Regulations shall be by appropriate proceedings at law or in equity against those Persons violating or attempting to violate any such provision. Such proceedings may be for the purpose of removing a violation, restraining or enjoining a future violation, recovering damages for any violation, foreclosing a lien, obtaining such other and further relief as may be available, or any combination thereof. Such proceedings may be instituted by an Owner or the Metropolitan District or its designated committee. In any such proceedings the prevailing party shall recover the costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in connection with such proceedings. In addition, the Metropolitan District may levy Fines against a Lot Owner, or such Owner's lessee, because of a violation of the terms of this Declaration. Reasonable notice and the opportunity for a hearing shall be provided to the affected Lot Owner, or such Owner's lessee, before any such Fines are assessed. The unpaid Fines shall be added to the taxes and fees assessed against the Lot of such Lot Owner by the Metropolitan District. The failure to enforce any provision of this Declaration, the Guidelines, and the Rules and Regulations shall not preclude or prevent the enforcement thereof for a further or continued violation, whether such violation shall be of the same or of a different provision. The Metropolitan District shall not be liable to reimburse any Lot Owner for attorney's fees or costs incurred in any suit brought by a Lot Owner to enforce or attempt to enforce this Declaration. The provisions of this Section 12.1 are subject to the provisions of Section 12.11 below.

12.2 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision or term of this Declaration is invalidated, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Declaration.

12.3 <u>Duration</u>. The covenants, conditions and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with the Property, shall be binding on all Lot Owners, their legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, and shall be in effect in perpetuity unless amended or terminated as provided in this Declaration.

12.4 <u>Amendment</u>.

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration, this Declaration may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated at any time by a written and recorded instrument containing the consents of the then record Owners of at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the Lots subject to this Declaration; provided, however, that at any time that the Declarant owns a Lot or any other Property subject to this Declaration, any amendment, modification, supplement to, or termination of, this Declaration shall be strictly conditioned on

Declarant's written consent. In no event shall the provisions of Section 12.11 below be amended and/or terminated for a period of thirty (30) years from the date this Declaration is recorded in the Records.

(b) Each amendment to this Declaration enacted by the vote or agreement of Owners of Lots shall be applicable only to matters, disputes, issues, controversies, circumstances, events, claims or causes of action that arose out of acts, omissions, events or other circumstances that occurred after the date of recording of such amendment in the Records, and no such amendment shall be applied retroactively (i) to any matters, disputes, issues, controversies, circumstances, events, claims or causes of action that arose out of acts, omissions, events or other circumstances that occurred before the date of recording of such amendment in the Records, or (ii) to impair the rights or obligations of any Person, including Declarant, bound by the provisions of this Declaration. Notwithstanding any provision of this Declaration to the contrary, neither this subsection (b) nor Section 12.6 may be amended, nullified or modified without the written consent of the Declarant and the Metropolitan District.

12.5 <u>Waiver</u>. No provision in this Declaration is waived by reason of any failure to enforce the provision, regardless of the number of violations or breaches which may occur.

12.6 <u>Limited Liability</u>. Declarant, the Metropolitan District, the Builders, and their respective members, managers, officers, directors, shareholders, agents, and employees shall not be liable to any party for any action or for any failure to act with respect to any matter in which the action taken or failure to act was in good faith and without malice. Such parties shall be reimbursed by the Metropolitan District for any costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by them with the prior approval of the Metropolitan District, in its reasonable discretion, a result of the threatened or pending litigation by or on behalf of the Metropolitan District in which they are or may be named as parties.

12.7 <u>Retention Ponds and Detention Ponds</u>. Retention ponds and/or detention ponds may be constructed within the Metropolitan District Property to hold and release storm water in accordance with storm water drainage plan(s) that have been or will be approved by the City. The Metropolitan District will be responsible for maintaining any retention ponds or detention ponds located on Metropolitan District Property. With the presence of retention pond(s) or detention pond(s), there may be surface water that accumulates within the area of such ponds, and there may be periods of time when the area immediately surrounding a retention pond or detention pond is subject to flooding. Additionally, there are certain risks and dangers of physical injury and property damage inherent in the physical configuration of a retention pond and a detention pond, and the location of such a pond relative to the Community. The Metropolitan District, the Declarant, the Builders, and their respective managers, members, officers, directors, shareholders, employees, and agents, shall not be liable for any injury, loss or damage arising from such flooding or otherwise arising from the proximity of any retention ponds or detention ponds to the Community.

12.8 <u>Disclaimer Regarding Safety</u>. DECLARANT, THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, THE BUILDERS, AND THEIR OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, HEREBY DISCLAIM ANY OBLIGATION REGARDING THE SECURITY OF ANY PERSONS OR PROPERTY WITHIN THE COMMUNITY. BY ACCEPTING A DEED TO PROPERTY WITHIN THE COMMUNITY, EACH OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT DECLARANT, THE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, THE BUILDERS, AND THEIR OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, ARE ONLY OBLIGATED TO DO THOSE ACTS SPECIFICALLY ENUMERATED HEREIN, OR IN THE RULES AND REGULATIONS AND ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO DO ANY OTHER ACTS WITH RESPECT TO THE SAFETY OR PROTECTION OF PERSONS OR PROPERTY WITHIN THE COMMUNITY.

12.9 <u>No Representations, Guaranties or Warranties</u>. No representations, guaranties or warranties of any kind, express or implied, shall be deemed to have been given or made by Declarant, the Metropolitan District, the Builders, or by any of their officers, directors, shareholders, managers, members, partners, agents or employees in connection with any portion of the Community, or any Improvement, its physical condition, structural integrity, freedom from defects, zoning, compliance with applicable laws, fitness for intended use, or view, or in connection with the subdivision, sale, operation, maintenance, cost of maintenance, taxes or regulation thereof, unless and except as specifically set forth in writing or otherwise required by law. The release and waiver set forth in Section 12.10 shall apply to this Section.

12.10 <u>Waiver</u>. By acceptance of a deed to a Lot, each Owner hereby releases, waives and discharges the Declarant, the Builders, and their respective officers, directors, members, managers, partners, agents, employees, heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns from all losses, claims, liabilities, costs, expenses and damages arising directly or indirectly from any hazards, disclosures or risks set forth in this Declaration.

12.11 Dispute Resolution.

(a) <u>Definitions Applicable to this Section 12.11</u>. For purposes of this Section 12.11 only, the following terms have the following meanings:

- (i) "AAA" means the American Arbitration Association.
- (ii) "Claimant" means any Party having a Claim.

(iii) "Claim" means, except as excluded or exempted by the terms of this Section 12.11 (including Subsection 12.11(c) below), any claim, counterclaim, cross-claim, third-party claim, grievance or dispute between one Party and another, regardless of how it may have arisen or on what it might be based (including, but not limited to, damages, indemnity, subrogation or contribution), including, without limitation, disputes arising out of or related to, regardless of the theory of liability: (1) the interpretation, application or enforcement of this Declaration or a Limited Warranty, if any; (2) the location, size, marketing, planning, development, design, sale, construction, maintenance, repair and/or condition of the Lots, Residences, Improvements and the Community, including, without limitation, the soils of the Property; (3) any statements, representations, promises, warranties, or other communications allegedly made by or on behalf of any Party relating to the foregoing; (4) the Colorado Consumer Protection Act; and (5) damages or loss to, or the loss of, real or personal property or personal injury caused by a defect in the design or construction of the Lots, Improvements and/or Community.

(iv) "Inspecting Party" means a Party causing an inspection of the Subject Property to be made.

(v) "Limited Warranty" means a written limited warranty given to a Party related to a Lot or any portion thereof.

(vi) "Party" means each of the following: (1) architects, engineers, contractors, subcontractors, developers, Declarant and affiliates of Declarant, Builders, builder vendors, engineers and inspectors performing or furnishing the design, supervision, inspection, construction or observation of construction of any improvement to real property that is a part of the Lots or the Community or any other party responsible for any part of the design or construction of any portion of the Lots or the Community, and any of such parties' affiliates, and the officers, directors, partners, shareholders, members, managers, employees and servants of any of them (each a "Development Party" and collectively, the "Development Parties"); (2) all Owners, a member of an Owner's family or a tenant or guest of an Owner or a member of the family of a tenant of an Owner ("Owner's Agents") and all other persons subject to this Declaration, their officers, owners, employees and agents; and (3) any person not otherwise subject to this Declaration who agrees to submit to this Section 12.11.

Claim.

(vii) "Respondent" means any Party against whom a Claimant asserts a

(viii) "Subject Property" means the property and all improvements thereon regarding which a Party contends that a Claim pertains and/or property and all improvements thereon being inspected and/or repaired under the inspection and repair right in Subsection 12.11(d) below.

(ix) "Termination of Mediation" means a period of time expiring twenty days after a mediator has been agreed upon by the Parties or chosen by AAA if the Parties cannot agree or within such other time as agreed to by the Claimant and Respondent in writing, and upon the expiration of which the Claimant and Respondent have not settled the Claim.

Limitations.

(b) Intent of Parties; Applicability of Article; and Applicability of Statutes of

(i) Each Party agrees to work towards amicably resolving disputes, without the emotional and financial costs of litigation. Accordingly, each Party agrees to resolve all Claims only by using the procedures in this Section 12.11 (in the order set forth in Subsections 12.11(d) and 12.11(e) below) and not by litigation. Further, each Party agrees that the procedures in this Section 12.11 shall be the sole and exclusive remedial process that each Party shall have for any Claim. Should any Party commence litigation or any other action against any other Party in violation of this Section 12.11, such action shall be dismissed and such

Party shall reimburse all costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees and court costs, incurred by the other Party in such litigation or action within ten days after written demand.

(ii) By accepting a deed for a Lot (or any portion thereof), each Owner agrees on behalf of itself and its Owner's Agents to be bound by and to comply with this Section 12.11.

(iii) The Parties agree that no Claim may be commenced after the date set forth in an applicable Limited Warranty, and if the Claim is not covered by such Limited Warranty then when institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such Claim would be barred by the applicable statute of limitation and/or statute of repose or as otherwise limited by this Section 12.11.

(c) <u>Exclusions from "Claim</u>." Unless specifically exempted by this Section 12.11, all Claims between any of the Parties shall be subject to the provisions of this Article Section 12.11.

Unless all Parties thereto otherwise agree in writing, "Claim" does not include the following, which shall not be subject to the provisions of this Section 12.11:

(i) Any action by a Party to assess or collect any amounts due to it under this Declaration or to enforce or foreclose any lien described herein;

(ii) Any action or suit by the Metropolitan District to enforce any provisions of this Declaration, the Guidelines, or the Rules and Regulations, including obtaining a temporary restraining order or injunction (or equivalent emergency equitable relief), collection of any fees or Fines imposed by the Metropolitan District, and such other ancillary relief as a court may deem necessary;

(iii) Any action, suit or proceeding required to be brought pursuant to a Limited Warranty, provided that the Limited Warranty contains binding alternative dispute resolution procedures that preclude litigation and that the Parties agree to utilize and be bound by such procedures to reach final resolution of the Claim; and

(iv) Any action, suit or proceeding to compel arbitration of a Claim or to enforce any award or decision of an arbitration conducted in accordance with this Section 12.11 or to enforce the terms of any written settlement agreement of a Claim.

(d) <u>Notice: Right to Inspect and Correct: Mediation</u>. Before the earlier of, as applicable (i) the service of a Notice of Claim as defined in Colorado's Construction Defect Action Reform Act ("CDARA"), or (ii) initiating arbitration under Subsection 12.11(e) below (each referred to herein as "Commencing a Formal Claim"), the Claimant shall first comply with the procedures set forth in this Subsection 12.11(d) in the order noted below:

(1) *Notice*. <u>First</u>, the Claimant shall provide notice to everyone Claimant contends contributed to the alleged problem. The notice shall state plainly and concisely:

The nature of the Claim, including all persons involved and each Respondent's role in the Claim;

The legal or contractual basis of the Claim (i.e., the specific authority out of which the Claim arises); and

The specific relief and/or proposed remedy sought.

(2) *Right to Inspect and Correct.* <u>Second</u>, if the Claim involves an alleged defect or damage to or duty to repair or replace any improvement or real property, then Claimant shall also provide Respondent, for a period of sixty days after delivery of the foregoing notice ("Inspection/Correction Period"), the right to access, inspect, correct the condition of, or redesign any portion of any improvement or real property allegedly containing a defect or damage or otherwise correct the alleged defect or damage. In exercising these inspection and correction rights, the Inspecting Party and Respondent shall:

(A) Act carefully to avoid unreasonable intrusion on, or harm, damage or costs to the other Party including using its best efforts to avoid causing any damage to, or interference with, any improvements on the Subject Property at issue;

(B) Attempt to minimize any disruption or inconvenience to any person who occupies the Subject Property;

(C) Remove daily all debris caused by the inspection and remaining on the Subject Property; and

(D) In a reasonable and timely manner, at the sole cost and expense of the Inspecting Party, promptly remove all equipment and materials brought to the Subject Property, repair and replace all damage, and restore the Subject Property to its pre-inspection condition unless the Subject Property is to be immediately repaired.

The Inspecting Party and Respondent shall not permit any lien arising from the inspection or repair to attach to the Subject Property.

(3) Discussion of Claim. <u>Third</u>, in the event that (A) by the end of the Inspection/Correction Period, Respondent has elected not to access, inspect, correct the condition of, or redesign any portion of any improvement or real property allegedly containing a defect or damage or otherwise correct the alleged defect or damage, (B) by the end of the Inspection/Correction Period, Claimant is unsatisfied with such actions undertaken by Respondent under Subsection 12.11(d)(2) above, or (C) the Claim does not involve an alleged defect or damage to any improvement or real property, then before Commencing a Formal Claim against any Respondent, the Parties shall first make every reasonable effort to meet in person and confer to resolve the Claim by good faith negotiation. The Parties shall seek to understand clearly the Claim and resolve as many aspects or issues as possible. Any Party may be represented by attorneys and independent consultants to assist such Party, including by attending

all negotiations.

(4) *Mediation*. Fourth, if the Parties cannot resolve the Claim through negotiations under Subsection 12.11(d)(3) above after attempting to do so for fifteen days, Claimant shall have an additional ten days to submit the Claim to mediation under the auspices of the AAA under the AAA's Commercial or Construction Industry Mediation Rules, as appropriate.

(A) If Claimant does not submit the Claim to mediation within such time, or does not appear for the mediation, Claimant shall be deemed to have fully and finally waived the Claim for all purposes, such that all Respondents shall be deemed released and discharged from all liability to Claimant for such Claim.

(B) Any settlement of the Claim through mediation shall be documented in writing by the mediator and signed by the Parties. If mediation ends without a complete settlement, the mediator shall issue a notice of Termination of Mediation. This notice shall state that the Parties are at an impasse and the date that mediation was terminated.

(C) Each Party shall pay its own costs of the mediation, including its own attorneys' fees. Each Party shall share equally all of the mediator's charges. The mediation proceedings shall be conducted at a mutually agreeable location in the City and County of Denver, Colorado.

(D) If the Parties resolve any Claim through negotiation or mediation under Subsection 12.1(d)(3) above or this Subsection 12.1(d)(4), and any Party later fails to comply with the settlement agreement, then any other Party may file suit or initiate arbitration proceedings to enforce such agreement without the need to again comply with such procedures. In such event, the Party taking action to enforce the agreement shall be entitled to recover from the non-complying Party (or if more than one non-complying Party, from all such Parties pro rata) all costs incurred in enforcing such agreement, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs.

(e) <u>Commencing a Formal Claim</u>.

(i) Only after receiving a notice of Termination of Mediation may a Claimant Commence a Formal Claim.

(ii) Commencing a Formal Claim may only be accomplished by:

(1) If governed by CDARA, delivering a Notice of Claim under CDARA to Respondent(s). If the Parties fail to reach agreement on an offer of settlement pursuant to CDARA's Notice of Claim process (C.R.S. §13-20-803.5) and the Claimant elects to proceed with the Claim, then the Claim may proceed only by way of the arbitration procedures set forth below, and not litigation.

Final, binding arbitration of the Claim shall be conducted under the auspices of the AAA and its Commercial or Construction Industry Arbitration Rules, as appropriate. Claimant must provide to Respondent a "Notice of Intent to Arbitrate," within twenty days after the conclusion of the offer of settlement procedures set forth in C.R.S. §13-20-803.5. If Claimant does not timely initiate final, binding arbitration of the Claim and timely provide a Notice of Intent to Arbitrate to Respondent(s), then Claimant shall be deemed to have fully and finally waived the Claim, and Respondent(s) shall be fully and finally released and discharged from all liability to Claimant for such Claim.

(2) If the Claim is not governed by CDARA, then only by the arbitration procedures set forth below, and not litigation. Final, binding arbitration of the Claim shall be conducted under the auspices of the AAA and its Commercial or Construction Industry Arbitration Rules, as appropriate, in which event Claimant shall provide to Respondent a "Notice of Intent to Arbitrate," within twenty days after receiving the notice of Termination of Mediation. If Claimant does not timely initiate final, binding arbitration of the Claim and timely provide a Notice of Intent to Arbitrate to Respondent(s), then Claimant shall be deemed to have fully and finally waived the Claim, and Respondent(s) shall be deemed fully and finally released and discharged from all liability to Claimant for such Claim.

(iii) *Mandatory Arbitration Procedures*. The following arbitration procedures shall govern each arbitrated Claim:

(1) The arbitrator must be a person qualified to consider and resolve the Claim with the appropriate industry and/or legal experience.

(2) No person shall serve as the arbitrator where that person has any financial or personal interest in the arbitration or any family, social or significant professional acquaintance with any Party to the arbitration. Any person designated as an arbitrator shall immediately disclose in writing to all Parties any circumstance likely to affect the appearance of impartiality, including any bias or financial or personal interest in the arbitration ("Arbitrator Disclosure"). If any Party objects to the service of any arbitrator with fourteen days after receipt of the Arbitrator's Disclosure, such arbitrator shall be replaced in the same manner as the initial arbitrator was selected.

(3) The arbitrator shall hold at least one hearing in which the Parties, their attorneys and expert consultants may participate. The arbitrator shall fix the date, time and place for the hearing. The arbitration proceedings shall be conducted at a mutually agreeable location in the City and County of Denver, Colorado.

(4) The arbitration shall be presided over by a single arbitrator.

(5) Other than the deposition of experts and Claimant, no formal discovery shall be conducted without an order of the arbitrator or express written agreement of all Parties.

post-hearing briefs.

(6) Unless directed by the arbitrator, there shall be no

(7) The arbitration award shall address each specific Claim to be resolved in the arbitration, provide a summary of the reasons therefore and the relief granted, and be rendered no later than fourteen days after the close of the hearing, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties. The arbitration award shall be in writing and shall be signed by the arbitrator.

(8) The arbitrator shall determine all issues about whether a Claim is covered by this Section 12.11. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary (including, but not limited to, Subsections 12.11(e)(9) and 12.11(e)(10) below), if a Party contests the validity or scope of arbitration in court, the arbitrator or the court shall award reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred in defending such contests, including those incurred in trial or on appeal, to the non-contesting Party.

(9) The arbitrator shall apply the substantive law of Colorado and may award injunctive relief or any other remedy available in Colorado but shall not have the power to award punitive damages, attorneys' fees and/or costs to the prevailing Party. Except as set forth in Subsection 12.11(e)(8) above, each Party is responsible for any fees and costs incurred by that Party. Any judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in and enforced by any court of competent jurisdiction.

(10) Except as otherwise provided herein, the Parties shall pay their pro rata share of all arbitration fees and costs, including, without limitation, the costs for the arbitrator and their consultants.

(11) The arbitrator shall have authority to establish reasonable terms regarding inspections, destructive testing and retention of independent consultants.

(12) Except as may be required by law or for confirmation of an arbitration award, neither a Party nor an arbitrator may disclose the existence or contents of any arbitration without the prior written consent of all Parties to the arbitration.

(f) <u>Notice of Certain Claims</u>. If a Claim includes a construction and/or design defect allegation, the Owner shall disclose the Claim and its details to his/her prospective purchasers and prospective mortgagees.

Amendment. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 12.11 INURE TO (g) THE BENEFIT OF DECLARANT, THE DEVELOPMENT PARTIES AND ALL OTHER PARTIES DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION 12.11, AND, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS DECLARATION, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 12.4 ABOVE, SHALL NOT BE AMENDED OR TERMINATED FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY (30) YEARS FROM THE DATE THIS DECLARATION IS RECORDED IN THE RECORDS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AND RECORDED CONSENT OF DECLARANT. WITHOUT REGARD TO WHETHER THE DECLARANT OWNS ANY LOT OR OTHER PROPERTY AT THE TIME OF SUCH AMENDMENT. BY TAKING TITLE TO A LOT, EACH OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE TERMS OF THIS SECTION 12.11 ARE A SIGNIFICANT INDUCEMENT TO DECLARANT'S AND THE DEVELOPMENT PARTIES' WILLINGNESS TO DEVELOP AND SELL THE LOTS AND THAT IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION 12.11, DECLARANT AND THE DEVELOPMENT PARTIES WOULD HAVE BEEN UNABLE AND UNWILLING TO DEVELOP AND SELL THE LOTS FOR THE PRICES PAID BY THE ORIGINAL BUYERS.

IN ANY EVENT, ANY AMENDMENT TO OR DELETION OF ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THIS SECTION 12.11 SHALL NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS BASED ON ALLEGED ACTS OR OMISSIONS THAT PREDATE SUCH AMENDMENT OR DELETION.

THE TERMS OF THIS SUBSECTION 12.11(g) SHALL NOT BE LIMITED BY ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS DECLARATION.

12.12 <u>No Presumption of Unobserved Construction Defects</u>. If any Person alleges that any Lot, Residence or any portions thereof or Improvements thereon are subject to or alleged to be subject to a construction defect, then in any arbitration, mediation or other proceeding regarding such matters, there shall be no presumption that an alleged construction defect is prevalent or consistently present in other Lots or other portions of the Property where such alleged construction defect has not been observed.

12.13 <u>Rights and Remedies</u>. IN THE EVENT THAT THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 12.11 OR SECTION 12.12 CONFLICT WITH ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF APPLICABLE LAW, THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 12.11 OR SECTION 12.12 SHALL BE REVISED TO THE MINIMUM EXTENT NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF SUCH LAWS.

12.14 <u>Run with Land; Binding Upon Successors</u>. The benefits, burdens and all other provisions contained in this Declaration shall be covenants running with and binding upon this Community and all real property and Improvements which are now or hereafter become a part thereof. The benefits, burdens and all other provisions contained in this Declaration shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of the Declarant, the Builders, the Metropolitan District and all Owners, and upon and to their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

12.15 <u>Acknowledgment of Inconvenience</u>. Each of the Lot Owners have acknowledged and agreed that there are inconveniences which will accompany the development of the Property, including but not limited to construction noise, portable toilets, construction traffic, uncompleted buildings, areas not landscaped, potholes and construction supplies stored in plain view, and general inconvenience associated with construction sites and related issues. Each Lot Owner, by taking title to any Lot, shall be deemed to have waived any claims associated with the inconveniences, nuisance and hazards associated with such construction.

12.16 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. IN THE EVENT THE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THIS DECLARATION ARE DETERMINED BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION TO BE UNENFORCEABLE OR PROHIBITED BY LAW, THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION ARISING OUT OF, OR RELATING OR RELATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, TO THIS DECLARATION. RECEPTION #20220024320, 4/15/2022 3:54:45 PM, 42 of 46, \$238.00 Electronically Recorded Angela Myers, Clerk & Recorder, Larimer County, CO

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

RECEPTION #20220024320, 4/15/2022 3:54:45 PM, 43 of 46, \$238.00 Electronically Recorded Angela Myers, Clerk & Recorder, Larimer County, CO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being Declarant herein, has executed this instrument dated as of the 2^{12} day of March 2022.
WATERS' EDGE DEVELOPMENTS, INC. By: Name: <u>W. E. Swalling</u> Title: <u>President</u> .
STATE OF COLORADO) COUNTY OF <u>Alafahol</u>) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>2</u> St day of <u>Malch</u> , 2022, by <u>Williew E.</u> <u>Swalling</u> as <u>Plisident</u> of Waters' Edge Developments, Inc.
Witness my hand and official seal.
My commission expires: DUNER 7, 2025
CYNTHIA M MCGRATH NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20094033711 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT 7, 2025 Notary Public

38

By execution below, Waters' Edge Metropolitan District No. 1, hereby acknowledges and assumes its rights, duties and obligations as provided herein.

> WATERS' EDGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado

By: Name:___ nopinsk Title:

STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF _ lefferson

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of <u>March</u>, 2022, by <u>P. Joseph Knopinski</u> as <u>President</u> of Waters' Edge Metropolitan District No. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: 08/27/2023

Usea Mc Lew

CHELSEA MCGREW **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20194032822 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/27/2023

The undersigned District No. 1 signs this Declaration solely for the purposes of consenting to its terms and for consenting to the recordation of this Declaration against title to the portion of the Property owned by the undersigned District No. 1.

WATERS' EDGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado

: Joseph + Name: P. Joseph Knopinski Title: President By:

STATE OF COLORADO) ss. COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>72</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2022, by <u>P. Joseph Knopinski</u>, the <u>President</u> of Waters' Edge Metropolitan District No. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: 08/27/2023

CHELSEA MCGREW NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20194032822 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/27/2023

sea M'Sen

Notary Public

EXHIBIT A TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR WATERS EDGE

Legal Description of the Property

All of the real property located within the following subdivisions:

Waters' Edge Second Filing, In the City of Fort Collins, County of Larimer, State of Colorado.

Waters' Edge Third Filing, In the City of Fort Collins, County of Larimer, State of Colorado.